

## **METROPOLITAN COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2025-2**

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE FOREST LAKE INTERCEPTOR 7029 REHABILITATION PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 808603

- WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Council is a public corporation and political subdivision of the State of Minnesota and has statutory responsibility for operating the Twin Cities Metropolitan Area regional wastewater collection and treatment system, and
- WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Council is a public corporation and political subdivision of the State of Minnesota and has statutory responsibility for operating the Twin Cities Metropolitan Area regional wastewater collection and treatment system, and
- WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Council has determined it is necessary and convenient for the fulfillment of its statutory responsibilities to construct the Forest Lake Interceptor 7029 Rehabilitation Project, Project Number 808603, and
- WHEREAS, A draft Facility Plan for the project has been completed and a public hearing was held on November 18, 2024 to discuss the proposed project and the draft Facility Plan

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. THAT the Metropolitan Council adopt the Facility Plan for the Forest Lake Interceptor 7029 Rehabilitation Project, Project No. 808603.

Adopted this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of January 2025.

Charles A. Zelle, Chair

Ginger Fride, Recording Secretary